RESOLUTION NO. _____ OF THE

SQUAXIN TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the governing body of the Squaxin Island Indian Tribe, and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Indian Tribe has been awarded an urban planning assistance grant, being named Urban Planning Project number Washington P-166-2, in accordance with the provisions of section 701 of the Housing Act of 1954, as amended, and

WHEREAS, the consulting firm conducting the Planning Assistance is Consulting Services Corporation of Seattle, Washington, with contributed services by the Washington State Planning and Community Affairs Agency, and

WHEREAS, the preparation of the preliminary economic analysis and land use plans for Squaxin Island require a written goals statement for the Squaxin Island Indian Tribe to act as a guide to planning, and

WHEREAS, a <u>Goals Statement</u> has been developed from discussions at the Squaxin Island Tribal Council and Squaxin Island Planning Committee, and reviewed by the Bureau of Indian Affairs and the Small Tribes of Western Washington Agency, and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council finds the Goals Statement to be a proper statement of Squaxin Indian goals and objectives for the development of Squaxin Island,

BE IT RESOLVED that the text of "A Goals Statement for The Squaxin Island Indian Reservation", dated 16 January 1971, be adopted as the official statement of goals to be utilized in the current planning program for the Squaxin Island Indian Reservation.

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

Thomas deg

By Florence Sigo, Chairman

Resolution No. 7 :p. 1

MEMBER MEMBER

above Withters

Ethel White

The FOREGOING RESOLUTION was adopted at a (regular) (special) -meeting held on ________, 1971, at which time ______ council members were present; and was passed by a vote of <u>4</u> for and <u>O</u> against.

Julia (Acting) Tribal Secretary

(Seal)

A GOALS STATEMENT FOR THE SQUAXIN ISLAND INDIAN RESERVATION

A written statement of planning goals is not a rigid or legally binding document, but it is necessary to give direction to the planning program. The goals statement supplies written direction to planners investigating potential development opportunities for the Squaxin Island Indian Reservation. It points out those economic and social problems considered of highest priority by the Squaxin Indian Tribe, and supplies a basis for the tribe to judge the work of the planners. A written goals statement will be helpful in providing continuity to Squaxin Island Indian Reservation planning by informing future Councils and planners of the long range objectives held by the Squaxin Indian Tribe in 1971.

A preliminary list of suggested goals was developed by Consulting Services Corporation after the meeting of November 5, 1970, at which time some goals were suggested for consideration by the Squaxin Indian Tribe. After local review of the list of suggested goals; changes and additions to the preliminary list were made at a meeting of the Squaxin Tribal Council and Planning Committee on January 10, 1971, and have been incorporated into this statement.

Goals for the Scuaxin Island Indian Reservation

- To develop Squaxin resources by the Squaxin Indian Tribe for the purpose of promoting a self sustaining and stable Indian community.
- 2. To encourage maximal Indian involvement in ownership and management of Squaxin Island development to increase the economic power and well being of the Squaxin Indian Tribe.
- 3. To educate and train Squaxin Indians for jobs that will result from development of Squaxin Island.
 - 4. To obtain tribal control of uplands as well as tidelands on the Squaxin Island Indian Reservation.
 - 5. To foster tribal acquisition of lands on Squaxin Island to provide the land base necessary for optimal tribal control and economic return.

- 6. To seek and encourage the maximal use of technical and financial assistance available to the Squaxin Indian Tribe from Federal, state and other public and private agencies, when the ultimate direction and control in the use of such assistance lies with the Squaxin Indian Tribe.
- 7. To protect the surface and ground water supply of Squaxin Island from pollution.
- 8. To protect the waters surrounding the Squaxin Island Indian Reservation from pollution.
- 9. To develop the fishery and acquacultural resources of the Squaxin Island Reservation and surrounding waters for the maximum long range benefits to the Squaxin Indian Tribe.
- 10. To study the feasibility of a recreation tourist industry on the reservation with provision of visitor facilities and recreation areas designed to retain and preserve the natural character of the forest and beach areas.
- 11. To provide a Squaxin Indian Cultural Center on Squaxin Island that is adequate for community activities and is geared to advance social progress among the Squaxin Indians, advance knowledge of the Squaxin Indian heritage, and foster pride in Indian accomplishment.
- 12. To provide a private area on the Island, separated from touristoriented development, for the development of housing and . recreation areas for the Squaxin Indian Tribal members.
- 13. To provide a system of recreation and fire trails serving island development, but to limit access to the island to air and water approaches only.

1

14. To develop a system of utilities adequate to serve the type of development selected by the tribe.

16 January 1971

-